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EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

1. Wh~,the Agreement between the EEC and Spain has been signed in 1970, 

the original Community bound itself to grant a preferential tariff 

regime to the importations into the Community of certain wines ori­

ginating in Spain. This engagement leads to the annual opening of 

the following four tariff quotas at reduced duty rates 

~sherry wines 

- in containers of two litres or less, 

40 000 hl at CCT duty reduced by 60 %; 

- in containers of more than two litres 

210 000 hl at CCT duty reduced by 50%. 

- Malaga wines 

in containers of two litres or less, 

15 000 hl at CCT duty reduced by 50 %; 

Jumilla, Priorato and Valdepenas wines 

in containers of two litres or less, 

15 000 hl at CCT duty reduced by 30 %. 

However, this regime has been provided only for the importation of 

these products into the six original Member States. 

Owing to the enlargement of the Community the volumes of these quotas 

have been increased to : 

- 108 000 hectolitres and 685 000 hectolitres for Sherry-wines and 

22 000 hectolitres for Jumilla-, Priorato-, Rioja- and Valdepenas-wines, 

respectively, whereas the volume for Malaga-wines should be maintained on its 

level • 



- 2 -

It being understood that these wines would remain subject to the 

provisions governing the common organization of the market in wine 

and especially to the reference price which is applicable to these 

wines. 

To fulfil the Community 1 s engagement to Spain, from 1 July 1980, 

regulations on the opening, allocation and administration of these 

Community tariff quotas should be adopted. 

2. These regulations provide for the splitting up of the quota volumes into 

two parts, the first of which will be allocated among the Member States 

as quota shares, with the second forming a reserve. 

In the absence of Community statistics, the initial quota shares have 

been calculated on the basis of the most recent statistics on Spanish 

exports for the years 1976 to'1978, and Member States' forecasts. The 

Spanish statistics can be considered to give a rough picture of Community 

imports of the relevant products. 

3. Owing to the special characteristics of the trade in these wines, which also 

differ between Member States, the regulation, exceptionally,does not esta­

blish a uniform method of administration. 

Annexes 3 proposals for Council regulations. 



- Sherry wines I 

Benelux 

Denmark 

Germany 

France 

Ireland 

Italy 

United Kingdom 

E. E. C. 

IMPORTS OF WINES ORIGINATING IN SPAIN 

(based on Spanish stati~tics) 

in containers (. 2 lit res in containers) -
1976 1977 1978 1976 1977 

189,840 212,010 216,500 291,790 161,767 

17,380 11,160 14,800 42,010 29,260 

40,690 74,390 86,730 28,440 29,580 

1,030 770 1,310 280 320 

2,920 4,130- 4,040 7,730 3,990 

3,830 3,530 2,310 40 -
48,080 97,090 104,200 456,685 562,530 

303,770 403,080 429,890 826,975 787,447 

2 litres 

1978 

164,800 

32,090 

21,760 

220 

4,120 

-
542,010 

765,000 
================-=========~=====~=-=====~===-==========-=========-==========-

Malaga wines 

Benelux 630 910 420 

Denmark - - -
Germany 920 1,260 710 

France 120 590 40 

Ireland - - -
Italy 160 1.10 220 

United Kingdom 20 40 40 
~ 

E. E. C. 1,850 2,920 1,430 
=========~================= ------------------------------------

- ----·----- -:-:-:---...,......, 
Rioja, Jumilla, Valdepenas, Priorato wines 

1976 1977 1978 

Benelux 12,330 12,870 14,890 

Denmark 2,020 3,500 4,680 

Germany 6,840 6,660 8,680 

France 4,810 6,992 , 6,600 

Ireland 30 120 380 

Italy 3,440 2,360 1,630 

United Kingdom 4,450 7,550 17,940 

E. E. C. 33,920 40,052 54,800 

::==============-===================-========= 



ANNEX A 

PROPOSAL FOR A 

COUNCIL REGULATION (EEC) 

opening, allocating and providing for the administration of a Community tariff quota for 
sherry, falling within heading No ex 22.05 of the Common Customs Tariff and originating 

inSpain( 1980/81) 

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES, 

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European 
Economic Community, and in particular Article 113 

thereof, 

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission, 

Whereas, on the signing of the Agreement between the 
European Economic Community and Spain (1} on 29 
June 1970, the Community undertook to grant 
preferential tariff arrang~ments for imports into the 
Community of sherry originating in Spain;whereas 

this undertaking leads to the annual opening 
of the followina two tariff quotas : 

- 40 000 hectolitres at a duty ·rate of 40 % of the 
Common Customs Tariff duties, for sherry in 
containers holding two litres or less, falling within 
subheadings ex 22.05 C Ill a) 1 and ex 22.05 C IV 
a) 1 and originating in Spain, and 

- 210 000 hectolitres at a duty rate of 50 % of the 
Common Customs Tariff duties, for sherry in 
containers holding more than two litres, falling 
within subheadings ex 22.05 C Ill b) 1 and ex 22.05 
C IV b) 1 and originating in Spain; 

Whereasthese preferential tariff arrangemen~ 
were Laid down only for imports of these products 
into the Member States of the Community as origi­
nally constituted; whereas ~wing to the enlargement 
of the Community the volumes of those quotas have 
been increased to 108 000 hl and 685 000 hl, 
respectively; 

Whereas inclusion in the Community tariff quota 
should be subject to production of movement certificate 
A.E'.l and a certificate of designation of origin as 
provided for in Regulation (EEC) No 1120/75 (. V• 

(-1) O.J. No L 182, 16.8.1971, p. 2, 
(2) O.J. No L 111, 30.4.1975, p. 19, 
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Whereas Spain has given an assurance that the price 
for wines originating in its territory will 
not be lower than the reference price less 
the customs duties actually charged; whereas as 
a result thereof,the wines covered by those tariff 
quotas should be treated in the same manner as 
wines granted preferential tariff concessions~ 
provided the free-at-frontier reference price 
is observed; whereas such wines benefit 
from the tariff concessions :only if the provi-
sions of Article 18 of Regulation (EEC) No 337/79 (1) 
are respected; whereas t t-P·se provisions 
apply to imports under those quotas; 

Whereas it is in particular necessary to ensure for all 
Community importers equal and uninterrupted access 
to the abovententioned quotas and uninterrupted 
application of the rates laid down for these quotas to all 
imports of the products concerned into all Member 
States until the quotas have been used up; whereas, 
having regard to the above principles; the Community 
nature of the quotas can be respected by allocating the 
Community tariff quotas among the Member States; 
whereas, in order to reflect as accurately as possible the 
actual trend of the market in the products concerned, 
such allocation should be in proportion to the 
requirements of the Member States, calculated by 
reference to the statistics of each State's imports of the 
said products from Spain over a representative 
reference period and also to the economic outlook for 
the quota period in question; 

Whereas available Community statiStics give no 
information on the situation of sherry on the markets; 

. whereas, however, Spanish statistics for exports of these 
products to the Cm:nmunity during the past few years 

(1) O.J. No. L 54, 5.3.1979, p. 1. 
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can he "m~id,·rrd to reflect approximately the situation 
of { :ornmumty Imports; whereas on this basis the 
com·sr••nding tmports by each of the Member States 
durm~ the past three years represent the following 
percentages of the imports into the Community from 
Spain ol the productS concerned: 

Sherry: 
- m <001:3 anen; hoiJing twn latres 

or '"'" 
--- Bene lux 
-- Den mark 
-- Gcr many 

Fra 
- lrd 

nu: 
and 

- Ita! y 
-- llni ted Kingdom 

ainers holding more than - m cont 
two litr es: 

-Bene lux 
- o~run ark 
-Germ any 
-- Fra ncr 
- lrela nd 
-Ita! y 
- Uni red Kingdom 

1976 t9n 1978 

62·5 52·5 50.4 
5·7 1·8 3.4 
lH 18·5 20.2 
0·3 (}2 0.3 
t-o t-o 0.9 
H 0·9 0.6 

15-8 24·1 24.2 

35·3 2(}5 21.5 
H 3-7 4.2 
J.4 3-8 2.8 
0·1 0·1 0.1 
0·9 (}5 0.5 
o-o o-o 0.0 

~- 55-1 71-4 70.9 

Wh~re'"· an view of these fat:tors and of the estimates 
submitted by certain Member ~rates. initial quota shares 
may he fixed approximately at the following 
percentages: 

Benelux 
Denmark 
Germany 
France 
Ireland 
Italy 
United Kmgdom 

Sloear m conllliaers 

two litrn 
or less 

53·6 
H 

13-2 
(}3 
2·1 
2-1 

2.1-6 

holding: 

DJORthan 
two btres 

33-5 
3·8 
3-{) 

(}1 

(}8 
0·1 

58·7 

Whereas, in order to take into account import trends 
for the productS concerned in the various Member 
States, each of the quota volumes should be divided into 
two instalments, the first being allocated among the 
Member States and the second constituting a reserve to 

OCf brading No Dc:scnprioa 

ex H.05 C Ill a) l Sherry 
t•x ll.O) C IV a) I Sherry 
C'< 21.05 c Ill h) I Sbeny 
ex 22.05 C IV h) 1 Sherry 

ANNEX A 

cover at a later date the requirements of Memher States 
which have used up their initial quota shares; whcr~as, 
in order to give importers in each Member State a 
certain degree of security, the first instalment of the 
Community. quotas should, under the pr~ent 
circumstances, be fixed at 90 % of each of the quota 
volumes; 

Whereas the ~ember State's initial shares may be used 
up at different times; whereas, in otder to take this fact 
into account and avoid any breal'c in continuity, any 
Member State which has almost used up one of its 
initial shares must draw an additional share from the 
corresponding reserve; whereas this must be done by 
each Member State as and when each of ;ts additional 
shares is almost entirely used up, and repeated as many 
times as the reserve allows; whereas the initial and 
additional quota shares must be valid until the end' of 
the quota periOd; whereas this method of 
administration requires close cooperation between 
Member States and the Commission, and the 
Commission must be in a position to monitor the extent 
to which the quota volumes have been used up and 
inform the Member States thereof; 

Whereas if, at a given date in the quota period, a 
considerable quantity is left over in one or other 
Member State, it is essential that that Member State 
should return a significant proportion to the reserve to 
prevent a part of the Community quotas from 
remaining unused in one Member State when it could 
be used in others; 

Whereas, since the Kingdom of Belgium, the Kingdom 
of the Netherlands and the Grand Duchy of 
Luxembourg are united within and jointly represented 
by the Benelux Economic Union, any operation relating 
to the administration of the quota shares allocated to 
that economic union may be carried out by any one of 
its members, 

HAS ADOPTED TinS REGULATION: 

Artide 1 

1. From 1 July 19 80 to 30 June 1981 the 
Common Customs Tariff duties in respect of the 
sherries mentioned below originating in Spain shall be 
partially suspended at the levels and within the limits of 
the Community tariff quotas indicated for each of them: 

Rate Quota volume 

(ECU/hl> (hi) 
~ 

6.5 I 
108 000 7.0 

,. 

9:~ I 685 000 f 
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2. The Protocol on the definition of the concept of 
'originating products' and on methods of administrative 
cooperation, annexed to the Agreement between the 
European Economic Community and Spain, shall be 
applicable. 

3. The wines shall benefit from these 
tariff quotas only if the provisions 
of Article 18 C3)and(4> of Regulation 
(EEC) No 337/79 are respected. 

'•· The indusum of sherry in these tariff 
quota~ shall be conditional upon 
production of a movement certificate A.E.l and a 
certific.lte of designation of ongin as provided for in 
Regulation (EEC) No 1120/75 endorsed by the Spanish 
customs authorities. 

Article 2 

1. Each of the tanff quotas referred to in Article 1 
shall be djyidcd into two instalments. 

2. The first instalment 'ofeachquota 
shall be allocated among the Member States;- the 
respective ~hares, which subject to Article 5 shall be 
valid to 30 June 1981 .,shall be as 
inJicatcd below; 

(hi) 
--------

Sh<rry falling wnhm •ubhcadmgs: 

~kmhcr States ex 22.05 cm a) I ex 22.05 Cm b) I 
and and 

ex 22.05 C IV a) I ex 22.05 C IV b) 1 

Benelux 52 100 206 280 
Denma*' 4 920 23 610 
(;t·rnuny; 12 830 18 440 
h.IIKl' .~00 190 
lrchmd 2 000 4 !110 
lt.lly 2 050 60 
United Kingdom 23 000 363 110 

Total 97 200 616 500 

3. The second instalment of each 
quota, namely 10 800 and 68500 hectolitres 
respectively, shall constitute the corresponding 
reserve. 

ANNEX A 

Article 3 

1. Jf 90% or more of one or other of a Member State's 
initial shares as specified in Article 2 (2) , or of 

that share minus the portion retur­
ned to the reserve, where A~ticle 5 
is applied, has been used 
up, that Member State shall without delay by notifying 
the Commission draw a second share equal to 10'/'o of 
its initial share, rounded up where necessary to the next 
unit, to the extent permitted by the amount of the 
reserve. 

2. If, after one or other of its initial shares has been 
used up, 90% or more of the second share drawn by a 
Member State has been used up, that Member State 
shall, in accordance with the conditions laid down in 
paragraph 1, draw a third share equal to 5% of 1ts 
initial share, rounded up to the next unit. 

3. If, after one or other of its second shares has been 
used up, 90% or more of the third share drawn by a 
Member State has been used up, that Member State 
shall, in accordance with the same conditions, draw a 
fourth share equal to the third. 

The process shall continue until the reserve is used up. 
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4. By way of derogation from paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, a 
Member State may draw shares smaller than those fixed 
m tho~t· paragraphs if there is reason to believe that 
they might not be used up. It shall inform the 
Commi~sion of its reasons for applying this paragraph. 

Article 4 

Each of the additional shares drawn pursuant to Article 
3 shall be valid until 30 June 1981 • 

Article 5 

Member States ~hall return to the reserve, not later than 
1 April 198 1 the unused portion of their initial shares 
which, on l.'i 'March 1981 ,is in excess of 20% of the 
mitial volume. They may return a larger quantity if 
there: are f'rounds for believing that this quantity may 
not be used. 

Each Member State shall, not later than 1 April 1981 , 
notify the Commission of the total quantities of the 
products in question imported up to 15 March 1981 
inclusive and charged against the Community quota and 
of any quantities of the initial shares returned to the 
reserve. 

Article 6 

The CommissiOn shall keep an account of the shares 
openc:d by the Member States pursuant to Articles 2 and 
3 and shall, as soon as it has been notified, inform each 
State of the extent to which the reserves have been used 
up. 

It shall, not later than 5 April198•1 jnform the Member 
States of the amount· in each reserve after quantities 
have been returned theret'o pursuant to Article 5. 

ANNEX A 

The Commission shall ensure that any drawing which 
uses up any reserve is limited to the balance available 
a_nd, to this end, shall specify the amount thereof to the 
Member State which makes the last drawing. 

Article 7 

1. The Member States shall take all measures necessary 
to ensure that additional shares drawn pursuant to 
Article 3 are opened in such a way that imports may be 
charged without interruption against their accumulated 
shares of the Community quotas. 

2. The Member States shall ensure that importers of 
the products concerned established in their territory 
have free access to the shares allocated to them. 

3. The extent to which a Member State has used up its 
shares shall be determined on the basis of the imports of 
the products in question entered for free c; r c u-
Lation. 

Article 8 

At the request of the Commission, Member States shall 
inform it of imports of the products actually charged 
against their shares. 

Article 9 

The Member States and the Commission shall cooperate 
closely in order to ensure that this Regulation is 
complied with. 

Article 10 

This Regulation shall enter into force on 1 JULy 
1980. 

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States. 

Done at Brussels, 

For the Council 

The President 
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ANNEX 8 

PROPOSAL FOR A 

COUNCIL llEGUI.A noN (EEC) • 

opening, aUocatillg and providing for the administration of a Community tariff quota for 
Malaga wines, falling within heading No ex 22.05 of the Common Customs Tariff and 

' originating in Spain ( 1 9 8 0 I 81) 

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITlES, 

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European 
Econo11_1ic Community, and in particular Article 
113 thereof, 

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission, 

Whereas, on the signing of the Agreement between the 
European Economic Community and Spain (~) on 
2'-1 June 1970, the Community undertook to grant 
prderential tariff arrangements for imports into the 
Communicyof Malaga wines originating in 
Spain; whereas this undertaking leads 
tq the annual opening of 

a' tariff quota ;;£- 15 000 Jtectolitres, at a duty rate of 
50% of the Commom Customs Tariff duties, for 
Malaga wines, in containers holding two litres or less, 
falling within subheadings ex 22.05 C Ill a) 2 and ex --.._ 
22.05 C IV a) 2 and originating in Spain; whereas these 
prderential tariff arrangements were laid down only for 
imports of these products into the Member States of the 
Community as originally constituted; h w ereas 
after the enlargement of the Commu-

: nity the volume of this quota has been 
fixed to the same level; 

whereas inclusion in the Community tariff quota 
,should be subject to production of movement certificate 
~.E.l and of a certificate of designation of origin; 

I .I 

i 
I 

I 

f<'O O.J. No.L 182, 16.8.1970, p. 2. 

) 
1/ 
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ANNEX B 

Whereas ~pain has given an assurance that the price 
for wines originating in its territory will 
not be lower tha~ the reference price less 
the customs duties actually ~harged; whereas,as 
a result thereof the wines covered by that tariff 
quota should be treated in the same manner as 
wines granted preferential tariff concessions, 
provided the free-at-frontier reference price 
is observed; whereas such wines benefit 
from the tariff concessions o~ly if the provisions 
of Article 18 of Regulation (EEC) No 337/79 (1) 
are respected; whereas those provisions 
apply to imports under that quota; 

Whereas it is in particular necessary to ensure for all 
Community importers equal and uninterrupted access 
to the abovementioned quota and uninterrupted 
application of the rates laid down for that quota to all 
imports of the products concerned into all Member 
States until the quota has been used up; whereas, having 
regard to the above principles, the Community nature 
of the quota can be respected by allocating the 
Community tariff quota among the Member States; 
whereas, in order to reflect as accurately as possible the 
actual trend of the market in the products concerned, 
such allocation should be in proportion to the 
requirements of the Member States, calculated by 
reference to the statistics of each State's imports of the 
said products from Spain over a representative reference 
period and also to the economic outlook for the quota 
period in question; 

(1) O.J. No L 54, 5.3.1979, p. 1. 



• 

• 

- 3 -, 

Whereas available Community' statistics give no 
information on the situation of Malaga wines on the 
markets; whereas, however, Spanish statistics for 
exports of these products to the Community during the 
past few years can be considered to reflect 
approxtmately the situation of Community imports; 
whereas on this basis the 'corresponding imports by each 
of the Member States during the past three years 
represent the following percentages _of the imports into 
the Community from Spain of the products concerned: 

Mt.·mher St.ltl'~ 1976 1977 1978 

Benelux .34·0 31-1 29.,4 
Denmark - - -
Germany 49·7 4H 49.,6 
France 6·6 20·2 2.'8 
Ireland - - -
Italy 8·6 4·1 15.4 
United Kingdom 1·1 1·4 2.8 

--

Whereas, in view of these factors and of the estimates 
submitted by certain Member States, initial quota shares 
may be fixed approximately at the following 
percentages: 

Benelux 29·7 

Denmark 0·1 
Germany 54·3 
France 3-3 
Ireland 0·3 
!taly 11·3 
United Kingdom 1·0 

Whereas, in order to take into account import trends 
for the products concerned in the various Member 
States, the quota volume should be divided into two 
instalments, the first being allocated among the Member 
States and the second constituting a reserve to cover at a 
later date the requirements of Member States which 
have used up their initial quota shares; whereas, in 
order to give importers in each Member State a certain 
degree of security, the first instalment of the 
Community quota should, under the present 
circumstances, be fixed at 80% of the quota volume; 

Whereas the Member States' initial shares may be used 
up at diff~·rent times; whereas, in order to take this fact 
into a.:munt and avoid any break in continuity, any 
Member State whic:h has almost used up its initial share 
must draw an additional share from the reserve; 
whereas this must be done by each Member State as and 
when each of its additional shares is almost entirely 
used up, and repeated as many times as the reserve 

}'fNNEX a 

allows; whereas the initial and additional ~hare; must 
be valid until the end of the quota period; whereas this 
method of administration requires dos,· cooperation 
between the Member States and the Commission, and 
the Commission must be in a position to monitor the 
extent to which the quota volume has been used up and 
inform the Member States thereof; 

Whereas if, at a given date in the quota period, a 
considerable quantity remains unused in any Member 
State, it is essential that that Member State should 
return a significant proportion to the reserve to prevent 
a part of the Community quota from remaining unused 
in one Member State when it could be used in others; 

Whereas, since the Kingdom of Belgium, the Kingdom 
of the Netherlands and the Grand Duchy of Luxem­
bourg are united within and jointly represented by the 
Benelux Economic Union, any operation relating to the 
administration of the quota shares allocated to that 
economic union may be carried, out by any one of 'tts 
members, 

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION: 

Article 1 

1. From 1 J~1Ly 1980 to 30 June 1981,the 
Common Customs Tariff duties in respect of Malaga 
wines originating in Spain shall be partially suspended 
at the levels shown below within the limits of a total 
Community tariff quota of 15000hectolitres: 

CECU/hl) 

CCT-heading No 

ex 22.05 C III a) 2 
ex 22.05 C IV a) 2 

Descnpuon 

Wine from Malaga 
Wine from Malaga 

Rate of duty 

10.3 
11.5 

2. The Protocol on the definition of the concept of 
'originating products' and on methods of administrative 
cooperation, annexed to the Agreement between the 
European Economic Community and Spain, shall be 
applicable. 

3. The inclusion of Malaga wines in 
tariff quota 
concfitional upon 

thi ~hall be 

producnon ot a certlticate ot 
des1gnatton ot ongm corresponding to the specimen 
annexed hereto, endorsed by the Spa'Rish customs 
authorities. This certificate must be in accordance with 



Article 2 (2) to (4} of Regulation (EEC) No 
1120/75 (l). 

4. The wines shall benefit from this 
tariff quota only if the provisions 
of Article 18 (3) and (4) of Regula­
tion (EEC) No 337/79 are respected. 

Article 2 

1. The Community tariff quota referred to in Article 1 
shall be divided into two instalments. 

2. A first instalment amounting to 1 2000 hectolitres 
shall he allocated among the Member States; the 
respective shares, which subject to Article 5 shall be 
valid until 30 June 1981, shall be as follows: 

Benelux 

Denmark 

Germany 

France 

Ireland 
Italy 
Unitt•d Kingdom 

(hectolitres) 

3 5'0 
'-0 

6 510 
400 

40 
1360 

120 

3. The second instalment of 3000 hectolitres shall 
constitute the reserve. 

Article 3 

I. If 90% or more of a Member State's initial share as 
specified in Artidc l (2}, or of that shAre minus the 
portion ret11rne!l to' the reserve, where Article 5 is 
applied, ha,f!~eeri used up, that Member State shall 
without q~bty, by -notifying the Commission, draw a 
second sfiarc.:equal to 15% of its initial share, round,ed 
up where necessary to the next unit, to the ext,nt 
permitted by the amount of the reserve. , 

2. If, after its initial share has been used up, 90% or 
more of the second share drawn by a Member State has 
been used up, that Member State shall, in accordance 
with the conditions laid down in paragraph 1, draw a 
third share equal to 7·5% of its initial share, rounded 
up where necessary to the next unit. 

3. If, after its second share has been used up, 90% or 
more of the third share drawn by a Member State has 

( 1} OJ No L 111, 30. 4. 1975, p. 19. 
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been used up, tint Memhr Stare shall, in accordance 
with the same conditions, draw a fourth share equal to 
the third. 

This process shall continue until the reserve is used up. 

4. By way of derogation from paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, a 
Member State may draw shares smaller that} those fixed 
in those paragraphs if there is reason to believe that 
they might not be used up. It shall inform the 
Commission of its reasons for applying this paragraph. 

Article 4 

Each of the additional shares drawn pursuant to Article 
3 shall be valid until 30 J':lne 198-1. 

Article 5 

Member States shall return to the reserve, not later than 
1 April 1981 the unused portion of their initial share 
which, on 15 March 1981 is in excess of 20% of the 
initial volume. They may return a larger quantity if 
there are grounds for believing that this quantity may 
not be used. 

Each Member State shall, not later than 1 April 1981 r 
notify the Commission of the total q!Miftes of ~e said 
goods imported up to 15 Marchr ltf'inclusive and 

ti:T~r f 

charged against the Comm~' q ota, and of any 
quantities of the initial !lharllf}~fu~ed to the reserve. 

! 

I' 
I I 

:'I' 

, I 1 1 ~ 

Article 6 

The Commission shall keep an account of the shareb 
opened by the Member States pursuant to Articles 2 and 
3 and shall, as Sf;>OO as it has been notified, inform each 
State of the extent to which the reserve has been used 
up. 

It shall, not later than 5 April1981 ,inform the Member 
States of the amount in the reserve after qulpltities have 
been returned thereto pursuant ro Article 5. 

The Commission shall ensure that the drawing which 
uses up the reserve is limited to the balance available 
and, to this end, shall specify the amount thereof to the 
Member State which makes the last drawing. 

Article 7 

1. The Member States shall take all measures necessary 
to ensure that additional shares drawn pursuant to 

i ' 

• 
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Article 3 are opened in such a way that imports may be­
charged without interruption a~inst their accumulated 
shares of the Community quota. 

2. The Member States shall ensure that importers of 
the said products established in their territory have free 
access to the shares allocated to them. 

J. The extent to which a Member State has used up its 
share shall be determined on the basis of the imports of 
the goods in question entered with customs authorities 
for free circulation. 

ANNEX B 

Article 8 

At the request of the Commission, Member States shall 
inform it of imports actually charged against their 
shares. 

Article 9 

The Member States and the Commission shall cooperate 
closely in order to ensure that this Regulation is 
complied with. 

Article 10 

This. Regulation -shall enter into force on 1 July 
1980. 

This Regulation shall b~ binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States. 

Done at Brussels, 

For the Council 

The President 



- 6 - ANNEX 8 

8/LAG - ANHANG - ANNEX - ANNEXE - ALLEGATO - 8/JLAGE 

1. Exportador - Eksporter - Aushihrer - Exporter - Exporta · 
teur - Esportator'!l -- Exporteur · 

4. Destinatario - Modtager - Empfingtr - Consignee -
Destmataire - Destinatario - Ge8dreneerde: 

~-------------------------------------------~ 
6. Med1o de transporte- Transportm1dd~l- B>~forderungsmittel 

- Means of transport - Moven de transport - Mezzo di 
traspono - Vervoermiddel: 

8. Lugar de descarga - losningssted - Entladungsort - Place 
of unloading - Lieu de d6chargement -- Luogo di sbarco -
Pleats van lossing: 

' 9. Marcas V numeros. numero V naturaleza de Ios bultos 
Marker og numre, ko!lienes antal og art 
Zeichen und Nummarn, Anzahl und Art der Packstucke 
Marks and numbers. number and kind of packages 
Marque:- et num6ros, nombre et natura des c:olis 
Marca e numero. quantit6 e natura dei colli 
Merken en nummers, aental en soort der c:olli 

2. Nurnero -- Nummer - Nummer -
Number - Numho - Numero -
Nummer 

3. 
Consejo Regulador de la 
Denominaci6n de origen 

MALAGA 

00000 

5. CERTIFICADO DE DENOMINACI6N DE OIIIGEN 
CEII71FIKAT FOil OPIIINDEliESBETEGNELIE 
BESCHEINIGUNG DER URSPRUNGSBEZEICHNUNG 
CEE1TIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF ORIGIN 
CERTIFICA'f o•APPELLATION D'ORIGINE 
CERTIF4CATO Dl DENOMINAZIONE Dl ORIGINE 
CE!RiTIFaCJUU VAN lii~NAMING VAN OORSPRONG 

7. VINO DE MALAGA 
VJN FRA MALAGA 
MALAGA-WEIN 
WINE rROM MALAGA 
VIN DE MAL4.GA 
VINO D! MALAGA 
MAIAGAWIJN 

1 0. Peso bruto 
Bruttovegt 
Rohgewicht 
Gross weight 
Poids brut 
Peso lordo 
Brutogewicht 

11. Litros 
Lit er 
lit er 
L1tres 
Litres 
litri 
Liter 

I 
~----------·------------------------·------------------·--------------~------------~----------~ 

12.litros (en letra) - liter (i bogstaver) - Llter (in Buchstaben) - Litres (in words) - Litres (en lettres) - Litn (in lettere) -
Uter (voluit): 

~-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 
13. Visado dei orgenismo emi$or - PAtegning 1ra udstedende organ - Bescheinigung der erteilenden Stelle- Certificate of the is3uing 

authority- Visa de l'organisme ~metteur- Visto dell'organismo om1ttente- Visum van de instantie van afgifte: 

14. Viaado de la 11duana - Toldstedet' ettest - Sichtvermerk der 
Zollstelle - Customs stamp -- Vin de la douane - Visto delta 
dogana -- Visum van de douane 

Certifico que el vino cuya delscripcion antecede es un producto 
genuino de Ill zona de Mataga v con derecho a la denommaCl6n 
de origen ~MALAGA~ 

(vease traduccion del n° 15 - oversattelse se nr. 15 - Uber­
setzung siehe Nr. 15 - see the translation under No 15 -
Voir traduction au rfJ t5 - Vedi traduzione al n. t5 - Zie voor 
vertaling nr. 15) , 
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1 5. Det bekraeftes, at vinen, der er "-"nt i dette certifikat. er fremstillet MalagaomrAdet og iftlge spansk lovgivning er 
berettiget til opnndelsesbetegnelse~: 11 MALAGA«. 

W1r bestat1gen. daB der in dieser Bescheinigung bezeichnete Wein im Bezirk Malaga gewonnen wurde und ihm nach 
spamschem Gesetz die Ursprungsbezeichnung ~MALAGA~ zuerkannt wird. 

We hereby certify that the wine described in this certificate is wine produced within the wine dilitrict of Malaga and is 
considered by Spanish legislation as entitled to the designation of origin 'MALAGA'. 

Nous certif1ons que le vin decrit dans ce certificat a ete produit dens la zone de Malaga et est reconnu. suivant la loi 
espagnole. comme ayant droit 6 la denomination d'origine cc MALAGA 11. 

Si certifica che il vino descritto ~ presente certificate e un vino prodotto nella zona di Malaga ed e riconosciuto, secondo 
la legge spagnola. come avente diritto• ana denominazione di origine «MALAGA». 

WiJ verklaren dat de in dit certificaat omschreven wijn is vervaardigd in het wijndistrict van Malaga en dat volgens 
de Spaanse wetgeving de benaming van oorsprong .. MALAGA~ erkend wordt 

11. (') 

(') Eepecio reservedo pere 01111 indoceciones del p1l1'e~ponador 
(') Aubrik'forbeholdt ekeponlandets endre engivelt«. 
(') Di- Nummer 111 weoteren Angaben del Au1fuhrlandeo vorbehallen. 
(') Specera,erved for edditionel detei11given in the exportong country. 
( 1) C- .... IVH pour d'eutrel tndiCIIIOftl du pays txportlleur 
r) lpuio riiiiVIIO per litre indicazooni del pi- eeporlotore 
(') lluintut lleetemd ~~- 1ndw1 gegevtnl ven het lend van uitvoer 



ANNEX C 

PROPOSAL FOR A 

COUNCIL REGULATION (EEC) . 

opening, allocating and providing for the administration of a Community tariff quota for 
·wines from jumilla, Priorato, Rioja and Vafdepefias, falling \vithin heading No ex 22.05 of 

the Common Customs Tariff aud originating in Spain r1980/ 81) 

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES, 

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European 
Economic Community, and in particular Article 
1 13 thereof, 

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission, 

Whereas, on the signing of the Agreement between the 
European Economic Community and Spain (AJ on 
29 June 1970, the Community undertook to grant 
preferential tariff arrangements for imports into the 

Communitv of Jumi lla, Priorato, Rioj a 
and Valdepe~as, originating in Spain; 
whereas this undertaking leads to the 
annual opening of a 
tanff quota of 15 000 hectolitres, at a duty rate of 70% 
of the C:Jmmon Customs Tariff duties, for jumilla, 
Priorato, Rioja and Valdepefias wines, in containers 
holding two litres or less, faJliog within subheadings ex 
22.05 C I a), ex 22.05 C li a), and ex 22.05 CHI a) 2 
and originating in Spain; whereas these preferential 
tanff arrangements were laid doWil only for imports of 
the~c products into the Member States of the 
Community as originally constituted; whereas 0 w; ng 
to the enlargement of the Community 
the volume of the quota has been in­
creased to 22 000 hl; · 

whereas inclusion in the Community tariff quota 
should be subject to production of movement certificate 
A.E.l and a certificate of designation of origin; 

(,.f) O.J. No. L 182, 16.8.1970, p. 2. 
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Whereas Spain hasgiven zn assuranc• that the price 
for wines originating in its territory will 
not be lower tha~the reference price less 
the customs duties actually charged; wherea~ as 
a result thereof,the wines covered by that tariff 
quota ~hould be treated in the same manner as 
wines granted preferential tariff concessions, 
provided the free-at-frontier reference price 
is observed; whereas such wines benefit 
fro~ the tariff concessions only if the provisions 
of .t.rticle 18 of Regulation '(EEC') ~;o 337/n (1) 

a:l:'- respecterl; >-Jhere.Js Hose provisions 
apply t~ imports under that quota; 

l)f j I 

'Whereas it is in particular necessary to ensure for all 
Comll!unitr ~mporters equal and uninterrupted_ access 
to the fb~vementioned quota and uninterrupted 
application df the rates la,id down for that quota to all 
imports ~ te products concerlled into all Member 
States un" t}Je quota has been used up; whereas, having 
regard to :thr:· above principles, the Community nature 
of the qho can be respected by allocating the . 
Community 1• "ff quota among the Member States; 
whereas, iV Q1"4er to reflect as accurately as possible the 
actual trend pf the market in the products concerned, 
such allocatfon sh6uld be in proportion to the 
requiremC$ts! of the Member States, calculated by 
reference ti> ~e statistics of each State's imports of the 
said prod~m Spain over a representative reference 
period and to the economic outlook for the quota 
period in qu tion; 

i 
I • 

Whereas avtilable Community statistics give no 
informafioh n the situation of wines from Jumilla, 
Priorato, Ri ja and Valdepeiias on the markets; 
whereas, hbwever, Spanish statistics for exports of these 
products- to the Community during the past few years 
can be co~idl:red to reflect approximately the situation 
of Comm\lnity imports; whereas on this basis the 
corresponding imports by each of the Member States 
during the J'!lst three years represent the following 
percentages of the imports into the Community ... 
Spain of the Products concerned: 

(1) O.J. No. L 54, 5.3.1979, p. 1. 
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1976 1977 1978 
-------·--+---1-·--------
Benelux 
Denmark 
Germany 
France 
Ireland 
Italy 
United Kmgdom 

36·3 32-1 27.2 
6·0 

20·2 
I 14·2 

0·1 
10·1 
lH 

8·7 
16·6 
17·5 

0·3 
5-9 

18·8 

8.5 
15.8 
12.0 
0.7 
3.0 

32.8 

Whereas, in view of these factors and of the estimates 
submitted by certain Member States, initial quota shares 
may be fixed approximately at the following 
pcrl'entages: 

Benci!.lx 34·5 

Denmark 6·5 

Gennany 224 
France 2·7 

Ireland 0·3 
ltaly 12·6 
United Kingdom 21·0 

Whereas, in order to take into arcount import trends 
for the products concerned in tht" various Member 
States, the quota ,.0iume should be divided into two 
instalments, the fmt being allocated among th'! Member 
States and the second r.onstituting a reserve to cover at a 
later date the requirements of Member States which 
have used up their initial quota shares; whereas, in 
order to give importers in each Member Statr a certain 
degree of security, the first instalment of the 
Community C:"Ota should, under the present 
circumstances, be fixed at soo;;, of the quota volume; 

Wherca~ the M,mber States' initial shares may be useJ 
up at different times; whereas, in order to take this fact 
into account and avoid any break' in continuity, any 

ANNEX C 

Member State which has almost used up its initial share 
must draw an additional share from the reserve; 
whereas tlus must be done by each Member State as and 
when each of its additional shares is almost entirely 
used up, and tepeated as many times as the reserve 
allows; whereas the initial and additional shares must 
be valid until the end of the quota period; whereas this 
method of administration requires dose cooperation 
between the ~.fember States and the Commission, and 
the Commission must be in a position to monitor the 
extent to which the quota volume has been used up and 
inform the Member States thereof; 

Whereas if, at a given date in the quota period, a 
considerable quantity remains unused m any Member 
State, it is essential that that Member State should 
return a significant proportion to the reserve to prevent 
a part of •he Community quota from remaining unused 
in one Member State when it could be used in others; 

'Y:'l;(:rea~;, sir1ce o:he Kingdom of Belgium, the Kingdom 
of tl:e Netherlands and the Grand Duchy of 
Luxembourg are united within and jointly represented 
by the Benelux Economic Union, any operation relating 
tc the adrr~nistration of the quota shares allocated to 
that economic union may be carried out by any one of 
its rnember~, 

H;'.S ADOPTED THIS REGULATION: 

Article 1 

1. From 1 July 19 80 to 30 June 1981 the 
Common Custorns Tuiff dutif's in respect o( the 
following products originating in Spain shall be 
partially suspended at the levels shm'ITD below within the 
hmits of a total Community tariff quota of 22 000 
hectolitres: 

(u •11?1) ---·-- ·-----·-·--· ---1· 
cc I he-::?dlll~ Ne I ,.. nes{.nptlOT\ I Ratt of duty 

ex~~·:~-~ 1 a)---r;"" f<om jom;Ji>, p,-,;,": ;:~j= V •id'!'.:..-:-- t 1 0-:-;-
ex ).l.D5 C 11 a) 1 Wmes from Jumill:a, Pnor~to, Rioja and Va!depeiias 11.8 
:~ 22. ~. C IJI a) 2 l Wmes from Ju~~~..:..~:·~~:_:_R ioJa an~ Valdep~-~-s- 14 d_ 

2. The Protocol on tbt> ckfinition of the concept of 
'nrigi>1ating prodn~ts' and v;J ·nethods of administrative 
cooperation, annexed to tlw Agreement between the 
Europe.;n Economic Commumt;· And Spain, shall be 
applicable. 

3. The inclusion of these wines in 
tariff quota 

~:his 
shall be 

conditional upon 
production of a certificate of 

desJgnation ot origm corresprmding to the specimen 
annexed hereto, endorsed by the Sparush customs 
authorities. This certificate must be in accordance with 
Article 2 (2) to (4) of Regulation (EEC} No 1120/75 (1). 

(
1

) OJ No L 111, 30. 4. 1975, p. 19. 

• 
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4. The wines shall benefit from this 
tariff quota only if the provisions 
of Article 18 (3) and (4) of Regula­
tion (EEC) No 337/79 are respected. 

...... Article 2 

1. The Community tariff quota referred to in Article 1 
shall be divided into two instalments. 

2. A first instalment amounting to 17 600 :tectolitres 
shall be allocated among the Member States; the 
respective shares, which subject to Article 5 shall be 
valid until 30 June 1980, shall be as follo.ws: 

Benelux 
Denmark 
Germany 
France 

Ireland 

Italy 

United Kingdom 

(hectolitres) 

6 080 
1 140 
3 940 

480 
40 

2 220 
3 700 

3. The second instalment of 4400 hectolitres shall 
constitute the reserve. 

Article 3 

1. If 90'X, or more of a Member State's initial share as 
specified in Article 2 (2), or of that share minus the 
portion returned to the reserve where Article 5 is 
applied, has been used up, that Member State shall 
without delay, by notifying the Commission, draw a 
second share equal to 15% of its initial share, rounded 
up where ne~:essary to the next unit, to the extent 
permitted by the amount of the reserve. 

2. If, after its initial share has been used up, 90% or 
more of the second shar~ drawn by a Member State has 
been used up, that Member State shall, in accordance 
with the conditions laid down in paragraph 1, draw a 
third share equal to 7·5% of its initial share, rounded 
up where necessary to the next unit, to the extent 
permitted by the amount of the reserve. 

3. If, after its second share has been used up, 90% or 
more "Of the third share-drawn by a Member State l].as 
been used up, that Member State shall, in accordance 
with the same conditions, draw a fourth share equal to 
the third. 

This process shall continue until the reserve is used up. 

4. By way of derogation from paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, a 
Member State may draw shares smaller than those fixed 
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i.o thOle' parqraphs if there is reaeoa to bdiwc that 
they might not be used up. It shall inform the 
Commission of its reasons for applying this paragraph. 

Article 4 

Each of the additional shares drawn pursuant to Articl~ 
3 shall be valid until 30 June 198 1. 

Article 5 

Member States shall return to the reserve, not later than 
1 April 198-1 the unused portion of their initial share 
which, on 15 March 1981 is in excess of 20% of the 
initial volume. They may ~eturn a larger quantity if 
there are grounds for believing that this quantity may 
not be used. 

Each Member State shall, not later than 1 April 1981, 
notify the Commission of the total quantities of the 
products concerned imported up to and including 
15 March 198t1 and char~d against the Community 
quota and of an{ quantity of the initial shares retumed 
to the reserve. i 

·rF' Amd,, 

The Com~istion shall keep an account of the shares 
opened by thq Member States pursua9t to Articl~ 2 and 
3 and shall, as soon as it has betnl riopfied, inf~rm each 
State of the extent to which

1 
the reserve has been used 

up. I . / 

It shall, not ~llter than 5 f\.p
1

ril 1981. inform the Member 
States of the/

1
amount in the reserve after quantities have 

been return thereto pursuant to Article 5. 

The Comm · s~o~ shall ensure that the drawing which 
uses up th · .eserve is limited to the balance available 
and, to this, nd, shall specify the amount thereof to the 
Member St 

1 
te which makes the last drawing. 

.l 
l 

Article 7 

1. The M mber States shall take "11 measures necessary 
to ensure . that additional . spares' drawn pursujlnt to ' 
Article 3 e opened in spch a way that importS' may be 
charged thout intt:huption against their accumulated 
shares of t e Community quota. 

2. The Member States shall ensure that importers of 
the said p~oducts cst;,!Jlished in their territory have free 
access to fhe shares a1located to them. 

3. The e;Ktcnt to wht.:h a Member State has 1IHd up its 
share shaJl be determ:11ed on the basis of the imports of 

1 



the goods in question entered with· customs authorities 
fur free circulation. 

Article 8 

At the request of the Commission, Member States shall 
inform it of imports actually charged against their 
shares. 
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Article 9 

The Member States and the Commission shall cooperate 
closely i.n order to ensure that this Regulation is 
complied with. 

• 

Article 10 

11-,;, Regulatio:J shall enter into force on 1 July 
1980. 

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and dm,dy .;ppiicabie in ail Member States. 

Done at Brusse!s, 

For the Council 

The President 

• 
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8/LAG ::: ANHANG - ANNEX - ANNEXE - ALLEGATO - 8/J/,.AGE 

1. Exportador - Eksporter - Ausfiihrer - Exporter- Exporta­
teur- Esportetore- Exporteur: 

4. Destinatario - Modtager - Empfinger - Consignee -
Destinataire - Destinatario - Gead,....rde: 

6. Medio de transporte- Transportmiddel - Beforderungsmittel 
-. Means of transport - Moyen de trilnsport - Mezzo di 
trasporto - V~!rvoermiddel: 

8. Lugar de descarga - Losningssted - Entladungsort- Place 
of unloading - Lieu de d6chargement ~ Luogo di sbarco -
Pleats van lossing: 

9. Marcas y numeros, nLimero y naturaleza de Ios bultos 
Mmrker og numre, kollienes ental og art 
Zeichen und Nummern, Anzahl und Art der Packstiicke 
Marks and numbers. number and kind of packages 
Marques et num6ros, nombre et nature des colis 
Mares e numero. quantit6 e natura dei cblli 
Merken en nummers, aantal en soort der coHi 

\ 

\ 

2. Numero - Nummer - Nummer -
Number - Num6ro - Numero -
Nf!mmer 

00000 

3. 
Consejo Regulador de la 

. Denominaci6n de origen 

JUMILLAIPRIORATOIRIOJA/VALDEPENAS 

5, CERTIFICADO DE DENOMINACI6N DE ORIGEN 
CERTIFIKAT FOR OPRINDELSESBETEGNELSE 
BESCHEINIGUNG DE!,q URSPRUNGSBEZEICHNUNG 
CERTIFICATIE OF DESIGNATION OF ORIGIN 
CERTIFiCAT &'APPELLATION D'ORIGINE 
CERTifiCATO Dl DENOMINAZIONE Dl ORIGINE 
CERTIFICAAT VAN &&NAMING VAN OORSPRONG 

7. VINO DE JUMILLA PRIORATO I RIOJA I VALDEPEf;IAS 
VIN FRA JUMILLA I PRIORATO I RIOJA I VALDEPEf;IAS 
JUMILLA-. PRIORATO-, RIOJA-. VALDEPEf;IAS-WEIN 
WINE FROM JUMILLA I PRIORATO I RIOJA I VALDEPEf;IAS 
VIN DE JUMILlA I PRIORATO I RIOJA I VALDEPENAS 
VINO 01 JUMILLA I PRIORATO I RIOJA I VALDEPEf;IAS 
JUMILLA·, PRIORATO-, RIOJA- EN VALDEPEf;IASWIJN 

10. Peso bruto 
Bruttovaegt 
Rohgewicht 
Gross weight 
Poids brut 
Peso lordo 
Brutogewicht 

11. Litros 
Liter 
Lit er 
Litres 
Litres 
Litri 
Lit er 

12. litros (en letra) - Liter (i bogstaver) - Liter (in Buchstaben) - Litres (in words) - Litres (en lettres) - litri (in lettere) -
Liter (voluit): 

13. Visado del organismo emisor- PAtegning fra udstedende organ- Bescheinigung der erteilenden Stelle - Certificate of the issuing 
authority- Visa de l'organisme 6metteur- Visto dell'organismo emittente- Visum van de instantie \ ~n afgifte: 

14. Visado de la aduana- Toldatedets att•t- Slchtvermerk der 
Zollstelle - Customs stamp- Visa de la douane - Visto delle 
dogana - Visum van de douane 

Certifico que el vino cuya descripciOn antecede es un producto 
genuino de la zona de .. JUMILI.A/PRIOR 1\TQIRIOJA/VALDEPEf;IAS" 
y con derecho a la denominaci6n de ongiJn • . . . . . . . :· 

(vease tradu~;ci6n del n° 15 - oversaettelse se nr. 15 - Ober­
setzung siehe Nr. 15 - see the translation under No 15 -
Voir traduction au rP 15 -- Vedi traduzione al n. 15 - Zie voor 
vertaling nr. 15) · 
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~--------------·--------------~------------~--------
15, Det bekrreftes, at vinen, der er nawnt : dette certrf i;at, er fn:>mstiilet i >> .. . . <<Omradet O!J 1f0lge spansk lovgivnrng er 

berettrget iri oprindelsesbetegnelsen: :» . .. ... «. 

Wir bestatrgen, daB der in dieser Bescheinrgung bezeichnete V./i'lm ;m Bemk. . .. "gewonnen wurde und ihm nach 
spanischem Gesetz die Ursprungsbezeichnung" ....... ." zu'erkannt Wlfd. 

We hereby certify that the wine deacri~ed m this certif1cate rs win,; produced wrthm the wine dtstrict of ' .. 
consrdered by Spanish legislation as entitled to the de~rgnatiOi< of OliQI:-l 

·and is 

Nous certificns que le vin decrit dans ce certificat a ete prod1.11t dans la zone de «... »et est reconnu, suivant la loi 
espagnole. comme ayant droit a la d~ominatron d'origrne (( ». 

Sr certifica che rl vino descritto net presente certificate e un vino prodotto 11ella zona dr « >> ed e riconoscruto, secondo 
la legge spagnola, come avente diritto alia denominazione di ongrne <( • .. >>. 

WrJ verklaren dat de in dit certificaat omschreven wrjn is vervaardigd in het WIJOdtstrict van .. , , Hen dat volgens 
de Spaanse wetgeving de benaming van oorsprong n· ............ • erkend wordt. 

16. (') 

-------·------·--------- ---------
(') Espacio re&ervaclo p~ra otras indtc<~Cio'ie& del paif a>tportador. 
(') Rubrik fGtO:"holdt el.$por!!ande!s ondre angroielr.or. 
( 1) Diese Nummar ist waiteren P.ngaben des Ausfuhrtandos vorbehalte,, 
( 1) Space •e~~"''-'d for a':ldation<l clet11lla gtven m lhe expcrt!ng colontry. 
(1) Case rolseNa~ p~ur d'aiJ!I·~~ :ndaceliont du oays eltportatBur. 
(') Sr;l>lll.io tiMilYato p•u all re. mdoca?ioni ci'll pao>s6 esportatOto 
('}. R\rimlllbwl.'tttm~ voor andere gGgavens v~n het land von Uttvoer. 

• 
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FICHE FINANCIERE _I.!--------------

1. Ligne budgetaire concernee Chap. 12 art. 120 

2. Base juridique Article .113 

3. lntitule de la mesure tarifaire : 

Propositions de reglements {CEE) qu Conseil portant ouverture, repartition 

et mode de gestion de contingents tarifaires communautaires de certains 

vins, origin~ires d'Espagne ((1980/81) 

4. Objectif 

Execution d'une obligation contractuelle (Accord CEE/Espagne) 

5. Mode de calcul 

- N° du T.D.C. 

- Volume ~des contingent(s) 

- Droits A appliquer CECU/hl) 

:- Droits du T.D.C. CECU/hl) 

- Difference CECU/hl) 

6. :Per-te de recettes : 

Pertes pour II 

I 

semestre 1980 
semestre 1981 

: 

. . 

ex 22.05 c 
I'll a) 1 III b) 1 

IV a) 1 IV b) 1 

108 000 hl 685 000 hl 

6,5 + 7 6,6 + 7,2 

16,3+17,5 13,3+14,5 

10,15 7 

= 
= 

3 236 DOG 
3 236 000 

III a) 2 
IV a) 2 

15 000 h~ 

10,3+11,5 

20,6+23 

10 

. Des mesures anaLogues sont deja en vigueur et des pertes· ont ete 

inscrites pourlf1
1
t,semestre 1979 = 3 236 000 

1~ semestre 1980 = 3 236 000 

Done pas de nouvelles pertes a inscdre • 
. ! 

C I a) 
C II a) 

C III a) 2 

22 000 hl 

10,1 a -14,4 

14,5 a 20,6 

10,5 






